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-j- [MIGRATION OF HINDUS AND CHRISTIANS
FROM EAST PAKISTAN

f SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: 3"\ SHrI
DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state whether Government propose to take up the matter of the migration of Hindus and Christians from FEast Pakistan into India during the last two months and the atrocities committed upon them there to the -U.N.?]
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f [THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY oF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON) : No, Sir.
There is no such proposal].
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SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: Sir, 1 have not got the figures here, but I can say roughly about two lakhs of people.

JThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri B. N. Bhargava.

fl] English translation.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the reply ha been given that they do not propose to go to the United Nations. What more do you want?
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SHRI A. M. TARIQ: Sir, India h”s in the past been a champion to defend human rights in respect of all the citizens of the world. On the basis of human rights, Sir, why cannot we go to the United Nations and show to the whole world how a minority is being treated by Pakistan in their country?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Well, our experience of going to the United Natk>n, has not been a very happy or a fortunate one, and to add to that does "°t seem to be desirable.
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
repeat your question?

Will you please
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SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: In view of the fact that Pakistan is not prepared to honour the Nehru-Liaquat Ali Pact, is there any proposal to refer this issue to the International Court of Justice and ask the Court to give a judgment against Pakistan for not honouring the international agreement?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: There is no such proposal. The so-called Nehru-Liaquat Ali Pact was made on a particular occasion many years ago. It may be followed still or not. It depends on the parties concerned.
There is no time-limit about it. There is no justiciable matter about it. It was an agreement between the two Governments which was followed for som, time. It cannot be said that it must be followed for ever.
Apart from that, it is not quite clear as to which Court we should go to and how.

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Now that the Government of India is not taking up this matter witti the UN. may I know whether the Gov-
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ernment 01 inaia is going to send any delegation of Members of Parliament or other important people from the political life of India to other parts of the world, Europe a well as Africa and South East Asia, to inform the people what atrocities Pakistan has committed over the minorities?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1
understand that two Delegations have already gone and it may be that others may also

go.

SHRI A. D. MANI: Even though the Government may not choose to prefer a complaint at the UN. level, may I ask the Government whether it is. proposed to bring out a brochure based on authenticated accounts, given by the refugees, of the atrocities committed on the minorities in Pakistan?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NS$SHRU: Some brochures have been issued and they will be issued.

SHRI I. K; GUJRAL: The Prime Minister has said that two Delegations have gone and one more may go .

MR. CHAIRMAN; Some more may be *
going.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: While composing the personnel of the Delegations, would emphasis be placed on this fact that this situation is brought home, particularly in countries of Europe, that many Christians have been squeezed out of Pakistan?

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Yes. This fact is brought to their notice.

MR. CHAIRMAN: All relevant facts will be brought to their notice.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: May I know whether, in view of fact that the Government of Pakistan persistently violates the Nehru-Liaquat Ali Pact, the Government of India will consider the imposition of certain. economic or other sanctions
Government of Pakistan?

against the

SHR1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I do not quite know to what the hon. Member is referring about the Government of Pakistan not carrying out certain arrangements made in the Nehru-Lia-quat Ali Pact; but apart from that, what sanctions are proposed by him?

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Economic

sanctions.

SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: Economic sanctions work both ways. If we apply. it injures, it may injure us even more tha, the other party. That has been the experience in the past also.

SHrRI EBRAHIM SULAIMAN SAIT: May
I ask whether the Prime Minister would be kind enough to inform the House about the personnel of the Delegations that have been sent to the African and Asian countries to counteract the Pakistani propaganda?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a separate question.
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SHRI R. K. NEHRU'S VISIT TO Moscow

+120. SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Shri R. K. Nehru,
Ambassador on Special Duty in the External Affairs Ministry, recently visited Moscow;
and

(b) if so, what was the object of his visit?

THE MINISTER ofF STATE IN THH
MINISTRY ofF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): (a) Yes, Sir.
Shri R. K. Nehru visited Moscow from March
27 to 31 on his way to Geneva to resume the leadership of the Indian delegation to the Disarmament Conference.

(b) The purpose of Shri Nehru's visit was to have an exchange of views with the Soviet government leaders on matters of mutual interest, with particular reference to the problems of disarmament.

SHRI BABUBHAI M. CHINAIL: May I know whether the U.S.S.R. was apprised of the consequences of the alliance between China and Pakistan and, if so, what was their reaction?

SHRT JAWAHARLAL NEHRU; I do n'ot know how the U.S.S.R, China and Pakistan arise out of this quesr tion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question does not seem to arise.

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: According to the reply, subjects of mutual interest were discussed. Are we to understand that the alliance between China and Pakistan is of no interest to India?

